
Notice of Exemption  
 

 

605-6.8 

Revised 2/18/94 

To:    Office of Planning and Research From: City of Lancaster 

 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Development Services Department 

 Sacramento, CA 95814 44933 Fern Avenue 

   Lancaster, CA 93534 

 

  X  County Clerk 

 County of Los Angeles 

 Environmental Filings 

 12400 E. Imperial Hwy 

 Norwalk, CA 90650   

  (Date received for filing) 
 

Project Title:   PWCP 23-019 Manhole and Sewer Line Repairs                                                                                                

 

Project Location - General:  City of Lancaster, County of Los Angeles, State of California                                                  

 

Project Location - Specific:  Various Locations in Lancaster; Lancaster, CA; See attached vicinity map                               

 

Project Description:  

The proposed project will repair various sewer components of different sewer mainlines throughout the city. The repairs 

include reconstruct of 8” VCP sewer line, asphalt restoration, install root barrier, relevel VCP sewer pipe, CIPP lining 

installation, reinstate laterals and top hat for the project limits shown on the enclosed exhibit. All work will be completed 

within the existing developed and disturbed areas in existing right-of-way. Specific project locations are shown on the 

attached vicinity map. 
 

Name of Public Agency Approving Project:  City of Lancaster  

 

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project:  City of Lancaster, Development Services Department                         

 

Exempt Status:  (check one) 

 

 Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268); 

  

 Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)); 

  

 Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)); 

  

X Categorical Exemption.  State type and section number: Class 1 Section 15301 (Existing facilities)  

  

 Statutory Exemptions.  State code number:     

 

Reasons why project is exempt:   

The proposed project includes improvements as stated above in the project. All work to occur within the existing developed 

and disturbed areas in existing right-of-way. The project would not expand the capacity of any of the roadways and no 

sensitive environmental resources are located adjacent to the project sites. 
 

Lead Agency 

Contact Person:   Daniel Tule   Area Code/Telephone:  661-579-8081  

 

 Engineer October 6, 2025  

Signature Title Date 


